• •
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX COUNCIL CHAMBERS
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 7, 2006 AT 7:30 P.M.
1. CITY CLERK CALLS TO ORDER:
Roll Call

PENALTIES"; "RENTAL OF REAL PROPERTY TO CERTAIN SEXUAL
OFFENDERS AND PREDATORS PROHIBITED"; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
Deputy City Clerk Robinson read the aforementioned Ordinance into the
record.
A motion was made by Chair pro tem Lee and seconded by Councilperson
Duncombe to approve Ordinance No. 3009 on First Reading.
MOTION
Upon a roll call vote by Deputy City Clerk Robinson, the vote was unanimous.
MOTION APPROVED
13. REGULAR
A. RESOLUTION NO. 67-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
TO PARTICIPATE IN THE CO-OP OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, SOUTHEAST
FLORIDA GOVERNMENTAL PURCHASING CO-OP; AND US COMMUNITIES
PURCHASING ALLIANCE FOR THE PURCHASE OF VARIOUS ANNUAL
OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT FOR FISCAL YEARS 2006·2008;
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
Deputy City Clerk Robinson read the aforementioned Resolution into the
record.
A motion was made by Chair pro tem Lee and seconded by Councilperson
Wade to approve Resolution No. 67-06.
MOTION
Upon a roll call vote by Deputy City Clerk Robinson, the vote was unanimous.
MOTION APPROVED
B. RESOLUTION NO. 68-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
APPROVING THE SITE PLAN APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY FLORIDA
POWER & LIGHT COMPANY FOR A UTILITY SUBSTATION TO BE
LOCATED ON 6.0 ACRES AT 100 BROADWAY; PROVIDING SPECIFIC
CONDITIONS AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
Deputy City Clerk Robinson, read the aforementioned Resolution into the
record.
Regular City Council Meeting June 7, 2006 7
• •
A motion was made by Chair pro tem Lee and seconded by Councilperson
Wade to approve Resolution No. 68-06.
MOTION
Ethel Williams, 2655 N Ocean Drive, stated that the city requested a workshop
with FP&L to address service issues within the city and other issues. She stated
that FP&L was ready to participate in workshops with the city so that the issues
could be addressed.
Floyd Johnson, CRA Executive Director, made comments in favor of the
proposed site plan.
Gerald Ward, 31 W 20th Street, made comments regarding the inadequacies of
the proposed site plan.
An amended motion was made by Chair pro tern Lee directing staff to meet with
the representatives from FP&L to ensure that the city would not loose any of the
taxes that it is currently receiving. Seconded by Councilperson Wade.
AMENDED MOTION
Upon a roll call vote by Deputy City Clerk Ward, the vote was unanimous.
MOTION APPROVED
C. RESOLUTION NO. 69-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
ACCEPTING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $35,331 FROM THE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, UNDER
THE FY2006 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT
PROGRAM; ALSO AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
GRANT AGREEMENT AND THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO SET UP A
BUDGET FOR THE SAME; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
Deputy City Clerk Robinson read the aforementioned Resolution into the
record.
A motion was made by Chair pro tern Lee and seconded by Councilperson